SOVEREIGN s 1:' Hg’%%rk

Information Memorandum

April 2023

1
CONFIDENTIAL



Disclaimer

This information memorandum (the Memorandum) is being provided solely for the benefit of the lenders and investors to Sovereign Housing Association
(“Sovereign”) and Network Homes Limited (“Network”) and each of their subsidiaries and affiliates.

The Memorandum is for information purposes only and is strictly confidential. Save as specifically agreed in writing by Sovereign and Network, the
Memorandum must not be copied, reproduced, distributed or passed, in whole or in part, to any other person.

The Memorandum has been prepared on the basis of information provided by Sovereign and Network, and their advisors. This information, which does not
purport to be comprehensive, has not been independently verified. The Memorandum does not constitute an audit or due diligence review and should not be
construed as such.

No representation or warranty is given as to the achievement or reasonableness of any projections, estimates, prospects or returns contained in the
Memorandum or any other information. Neither Sovereign, Network, nor any other person connected to each of them shall be liable (whether in negligence or
otherwise) for any direct, indirect or consequential loss or damage suffered by any person as a result of relying on any statement in or omission from the
Memorandum or any other information and any such liability is expressly disclaimed.

The Memorandum includes certain statements, estimates and projections prepared and provided by Sovereign and Network with respect to their anticipated
future performance both individually and within the proposed partnership. Such statements, estimates and projections reflect various assumptions by each of
Sovereign and Network management concerning anticipated results and have been included solely for illustrative purposes both on an individual and proposed
partnership basis. No representations are made as to the accuracy of such statements, estimates or projections or with respect to any other materials herein.
Actual results may vary from the projected results contained herein.

This Memorandum does not constitute an offer or invitation for the sale or purchase of securities, or any businesses or assets described in it, nor does it
purport to give legal, tax or financial advice.

The partnership and any reference to designate appointments are all subject to ratification through the Joint Board Steering Group and ultimately the
individual Boards of Sovereign and Network. All this information is highly confidential.
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Sovereign

61,216 Units
South of England

29.3% Operating Margin from Social
Lettings

Turnover £439m
Open market value of assets £13.7bn
Average EPC C or above — 65%

1,196 homes completed, 93%
affordable

G2/V2
Moody’s ‘A3’, S&P A+’
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Existing Organisations — At a Glance Full Year 2022

Network

21,229 units
London, East Herts & Home Counties

26.9% Operating Margin from Social
Lettings

Turnover £244m
Open market value of assets £6.5bn
Average EPC C or above — 68%

232 homes completed, 100%
affordable

Gl/V2
Fitch ‘A’




Rationale for Combination & Ambitions

* To create a stronger, more financially resilient organisation which can build more quality, affordable homes

* This is a merger of two strong entities, neither party needs to merge but we believe we will thrive together and be better
than both associations run individually

* To invest £5.9bn in building 25,000 new homes and £3.3bn of investment in our existing homes through retrofit and
regeneration over the next 10 years

* To provide excellent services for our current and future customers
* A new standalone Community Fund investing £100m over 10 years
* Influence local and national policy as one of the country’s leading housing associations and as a member of G15

Benefits

* More affordable homes for people who need them most

* Improved quality of existing social housing stock

* Enhancing our ambitious decarbonisation programme through joining complementary strengths
* Building a new organisation that is more than the sum of its parts

* More opportunities for our people in a more diverse organization, with a culture that is focused on excellent customer
service, using merger as a catalyst for change

* Economies of scale

Challenges

¢ Inflationary, economic and sustainability pressures and housing supply challenges
e Tighter regulatory regime requiring more investment in data and systems
e Unprecedented economic and social challenges for our residents
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Key Characteristics of Sovereign Network Group

A regional powerhouse with greater influence
and impact, the 6% largest housing association
by homes and the 3™ largest by development
programme

Building and owning homes from Cornwall to

London in cities, towns and villages

Building on the existing strengths of two well-
regarded and strong housing associations

Focus on stock investment, delivery of much
needed new homes & VfM

Network Homes Sovereign

Local Authority ALY Local Authority ALY
Homes Homes

L. B. Brent 6,619 [West Berkshire 7,940

East Herts 4,378 |Vale of White Horse 6,589

L. B. Lambeth 1,952 |Basingstone & Deane 6,560

City Of Westminster 1,517 |BCP 5,843

L. B. Ealing 956 |Isle of Wight 3,730
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Sovereign Network Homes
O 0- 250 homes 0 - 250 homes
0 251 - 500 homes @ 251 - 500 homes
© 501-1000 homes 9 501-1000 homes
© 1001 - 10000 homes Q 1001 - 10000 homes
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Corporate Structure

Sovereign Network Group Ltd (‘SNG’) Community Investment . Community Investment
(previously Sovereign Housing Association Ltd) Foundation Parent Entity F dati
cas (Charity) CBS o(l;: e ';’"
arity

Sovereign Network Homes Ltd
(‘SNH’)
(previously Network Homes [td)
CBS

Network subsidiaries

Sovereign subsidiaries

Subsidiaries of Sovereign
and Network Homes

Stage 1 — Network becomes a Sovereign subsidiary Stage 2 — Transfer of SNH engagements to SNG

Proposed New Structure

Stage 1 (01/10/2023 - FY2024): Sovereign acquires Network (Network becomes a subsidiary of Sovereign). Sovereign is repurposed to create a
new Group parent and Network Homes changes its Rules to become a subsidiary of Sovereign, to sit alongside Sovereign’s existing subsidiaries
but with the governance and branding to reflect a “combination of equals”. Sovereign, as the parent, is renamed 'Sovereign Network Group'
and Network Homes renamed Sovereign Network Homes Limited.

Stage 2 (01/04/2025-FY2026): Network transfers its engagements into Sovereign

For existing structures please see Appendix C
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Section 1 | Overview of Sovereign Network Group
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Governance & Management — Board Designate & Committee Structure

Chair
Paul Massara

| Chair

| NED

| Vacant

| Executive Committee |

Deputy Grou : - NED (Treasu
Group CEO Pty g Deputy Chair X3 Network X4 Sovereign ( ry
CEO CFO . & Corporate
Mark Washer Jon Gooding Homes NEDs NEDs . -
Helen Evans Finance Chair)
Network will make Including one Vacant
reasonable endeavours resident

to ensure a Network
resident appointed as
board memberwhen
next vacancy occurs

Executive Board — To be appointed April 2023

ESBUEY S IOND Group CEO
CEo Mark Washer
Helen Evans
EX?CUtWE Executive Chief Chief Risk Chie.f. Chief Chief Chief Chief People &
Director X . Communities & Investment & . )
Director Finance & Legal e Customer Information Transformation
Customer X K Sustainability Development ) '
; Development Officer Officer : Officer Officer Officer
Services Officer Officer
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ESG - Both Housing Associations are Early Adopters of SRS

Sovereign Network Group will develop a specialist ESG function, with a dedicated Executive Board role. Enhanced combined environmental
commitments will be shaped through the Homes and Place Standard covering all our homes and neighbourhoods with £3.3bn investment into
existing homes by 2034. We will legally ring-fence our commitment to communities, aiming to invest £100m over ten years making them more

resilient and successful.

Environmental

Governance

SOVEREIGN s

'\ > Network
»” Homes

Sovereign
Network Group

EPC C 69.9% — Successful bid for £9.5m to upgrade
1,000 homes to C+ through SHDF, additional £22.5m
allocated spend to take these properties to EPC B+
via a sector leading digital approach to retrofit,
investing in smart home technology, renewable
energy and battery storage. Average SAP 72.35.

90% new homes EPC B+
£375m of sustainability linked facilities, Sustainable

Finance Framework in place for future bond
issuance

EPC C 70.9%. Successful bid for £9.3m to upgrade
2,043 homes to C through SHDF, with matched
funding of a further £9.3m from Network Homes.
Average SAP 71.66.

100% new homes EPCB

£200m of debt issued under a Sustainable Finance
Framework

EPC C 70%+, delivery plan to increase this to 100%
by 2030 and commitment to SHDF bids of
predecessor organisations.

72.18 projected SAP. Operationally zero carbon
housing portfolio by 2050.

16,264 new homes by 2034.

Annual investment of £3.5m through thriving
communities programme.

The Resident Board and Partnership influences
strategy, policies and service standards, alongside
monitoring the quality and performance of services.

4,787 new homes by 2034.

Budgeted £140k for charitable fund in 2022/23,
which is set to be exceeded.

Secured £2,440,523 in benefits for residents
through welfare advice. Chairs of two Resident
Panels (and resident Chair of SW9 subsidiary)
formally involved in governance through Customer
Services Committee.

25,000 new homes by 2034.

New charitable foundation, aiming to create £100m
of investment over the next 10 years deploying a
mix of internal and external funding.

Increase ease of service for customers by building
on the best of both and find new ways to engage
with customers with new group-wide structures
and pathways to ensure that customer voice shapes
what we do and how we do it.

NHF 2020 Code of Governance. RSH rating G2/V2
advanced on journey to be regraded to G1, with
Regulatory Notice withdrawn in 2022.

Ten board members, 60% female, 10% ethnic
minority.

NHF 2020 Code of Governance. RSH rating G1/V2.

Ten board members, 50% female, 20% ethnic
minority.

NHF 2020 Code of Governance. Working towards
being G1/V2.

Thirteen proposed board members to be confirmed.

All information above as at 31/12/22
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Section 2 | Financial Profile
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Historical Financial Performance

Performance on a Sovereign Network Group (Sovereign & Network consolidated) basis

Operating Margin (Historic Gearing (Historic Performance)

Performance)

45.00%

35.00%

25.00%

15.00%

2020/21 2021/22 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

= Operating Margin — Gearing

(Gearing: ND / HC inc. WIP)

EBITDA MRI (VM) (Historic
Performance)

Interest Cover (Historic
Performance)

2019/20 202021 2021/22 2018/19 2019/20 202122

e FBITDA MRI

e | nterest Cover

(Interest Cover: EBITDA basis)

Financial Year 2019 2020

Housing Properties (£m) 5,367 5,660 6,052 6,291 6,581

Total Debt (Em) 2,451 2,694 2,896 3,075 3,200
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Shadow Credit Rating

Credit Rating strategy

At present, across the two standalone entities,
all three major credit rating agencies are
represented:

* Sovereign reaffirmed its ‘A+’ rating with S&P
in March 2023, with S&P providing their
opinion that the combination is credit neutral.

¢ Network Homes retained its ‘A’ rating with
Fitch in November 2022, but had its outlook
revised to negative from stable.

* Sovereign's credit rating with Moody’s is A3
(Feb 2023).

Sovereign Network Group would retain at least
one strong investment grade credit rating at all
times. The combination of the two entities
would be credit positive or credit neutral in the
medium term.

The combined business plan returns strong
performance against most of the key assessment
measures used by the agencies.
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Combination Integration Costs and Synergies

Approach

- The combination is not predicated on producing savings, as both organisations enter the combination financially sound
and resilient.

- The combination will incur additional costs with new investment in IT, the potential for early write-off of some existing
systems, colleague departures, and a new integration team. These costs will be offset over time against the recurring
£13m annual efficiencies that will be achieved from Year 6 onwards.

- Savings have been forecast to be prudent and deliverable.

Key Headline Costs & Efficiencies Nominal Terms

Efficiencies/Integration Costs £m / Financial Year 2024 2025 2026 2027 2026

Efficiencies

as a % of Operating Expenditure 0.0% 0.3% 1.0% 1.7% 1.9% 1.9%
TOTAL

Integration Costs
2425 25/26 26/27 27/28

as a % of Operating Expenditure 0.0% 1.2% 0.8% 0.7% 0.3% 0.1%

TOTAL

s Efficiencies Integration costs s Net efficiencies/integration costs
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Complementary strengths for Stock Investment benefiting our Customers

Sovereign Network Group

The coming together of both organisations will enhance the complementary strengths of each in respect of its
investment in stock.

Sovereign Network Group will have a sector leading approach to asset management and decarbonisation with its
Homes and Place Standard (HPS) which evaluates the lifecycle of each individual unit from a cost and sustainability
perspective.

Sovereign Network Group will have a strong building safety team with expertise and experience of the investigation
and remediation of tower blocks to ensure customer safety and safe homes, with a demonstrable record of asset
management in complex areas of urban regeneration.

Also following detailed due diligence and scrutiny of their Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund (‘SHDF’) bids, Network
Homes bid for £9.3m to upgrade 2,043 homes has been accepted. Sovereign’s bid for £9.5m to upgrade 1,000 homes
has also been accepted. In combination this would be one of the largest number of homes being upgraded by any
single organisation under SHDF.
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Development Aspirations

Approach to development and benefits of combination - SNG will:

Use an expanded geography and range of housing products to spread development risk with the flexibility, financial strength and
appetite for calculated risk to move quickly in response to local market conditions.

Have breadth and resilience as a housing provider, equally skilled in small rural developments, market town expansion and major
urban regenerations.

Have a larger balance sheet with greater annual surpluses to allow greater choice and opportunity whilst providing expanded
headroom to withstand financial stress.

Create sector-leading research and development capacity which will enable us to identify the best way to retrofit our homes
bringing them up to EPC C initially then zero carbon.

Unlock unallocated funding headroom for an additional 3,600 units over 10 years assuming current grant levels and a prudent
maximum gearing level.

Utilise the scale and variety of the overall programme to better manage risk by matching long-term capital-intensive schemes
with turnkey developments that rapidly produce new homes, whilst maintaining standards.

No. of Units / Financial Year 2027 2028

Business Plan Assumptions

General Needs 1,019 1,075 1,236 1,220 1,470 1,426 1,394 1,285 1,385 1,409
Shared Ownership 711 851 1,017 801 651 883 953 918 930 862
Outright Sale 72 87 266 720 348 263 356 544 253 264
Total Units 1,802 2,013 2,519 2,741 2,469 2,572 2,703 2,747 2,568 2,535
% Spend Committed 100% 58% 23% 8% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Existing Standalone Business Plans — Total Units 1,802 2,013 2,519 2,741 2,469 2,034 2,033 1,908 1,892 1,640
Additional Units — Aspirational 538 670 839 676 895
16
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Section 3 | Treasury
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Sovereign Network Group - Aggregated Treasury Profile (External Debt)

Network Homes and Sovereign each have
robust treasury risk management profiles
with prudent Golden Rules designed to
safeguard financial resilience and maximise
the efficient utilisation of financial
resources within each organisation.

Sovereign Network Group fully intends to
build on this foundational strength through
a combination of their experienced
Treasury functions.

Sovereign and Network both have strong
Governance in place, the new Board and
Committee structures of Sovereign
Network Group will be pivotal in:

- continuing to mitigate interest rate risk
through appropriate hedging

continuing to mitigate refinancing risk
(existing WAL 15.1. years) through a
smooth maturity profile and a layered
approach to funding

£m (notional)

Term Debt
RCFs
Debt Capital Markets/PP

Other

Total

% Drawn vs Undrawn

@Drawn BUndrawn

(all as at 28/03/2023)
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Sovereign Network

1,143 398
580 317
800 778

63 21

% Drawn Debt - Fixed vs Float

OFixed @Float




Section 4 | Summary & Timeline
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Summary

Creation of a financially strong, more resilient combined organisation which will be the sixth biggest by
size nationally and have a top three development programme, with OMV of c£20bn — with a view to
providing a greater number of good quality affordable homes

To improve the quality of and sustainability of existing homes through retrofit and regeneration

Provide excellent services for our current and future residents, including £100m of Community Fund
investment over 10 years

An organisation which will have turnover of £1bn by year 8
Influence local and national policy as a prominent, developing G15 Housing Association

A credit neutral proposal in the short term, and a credit positive proposal in the medium-to-long term
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Appendices
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Appendix A | Existing Organisations — Historic Growth

SOVEREIGN

etwork

%

' N
»” Homes

1989

Newbury District
Council, decided to
transfer its 7,109
homes into a new
housing association

First Tenant
Consultative

- Committee set up, to -
keep us connected

with our communities
and residents

MName changed to
Sovereign as the
organisation grew
beyond West
Berkshire

1997

10,000 homes
milestone reached

-' and 1,000 shared - with 2,500 homes in
ownership home Christchurch, Dorset

delivered

Twynham Housing
Association joined us,

2007

Covering
Oxfordshire, the Vale

joined Sovereign

Housing Association, ~
with 5,400 homes,

With 10,200 homes
across Hampshire,
Kingfisher HYHS
joined the group

Brought group
together, creating

Association

Spectrum Housing
Group merged with

‘ Sovereign Housing -1 Sovereign to create -
new 55,000-home

housing association

Mark Washer joins
Sovereign as only
third CEO

Brent People’s Housing
Association (BPHA)
formed and acquires first
home in Willesden.

()
"

First major estate acquired
— Roundwood Estatein
Brent. First sheltered
homes built in Harlseden
and shared ownership
home sold in the following
four years.

BPHA becomes Network
Housing Association.

()
b

Solon Co-operative
Housing Services joins

Network HA.

Network formns Riversimead
HAto managenearly
4,000 homes for East
Herts Council

()
"

Mitali joins Networlt HA.
First key worker homes for
NHS provided at
Northwick Park through a
new specialist subsidiary,

Brent Council transfers its
sheltered housing and
resident carehomes to
specialist Networl

structure created.

subsidiary, Willow HA.

tenant vote.

London Strategic Housing.

1
iy | [ |
 Z

East Herts Council
transfers circa 4,000
homes to Riversmead HA
following a successful

Lambeth Council transfers

over 1,400 homes at
Stockwell Park to new
Network subsidiary.

Network Housing Group

()
"

Network Housing Group
begins to simplify its
structure — Mitali leavesin
2012 and Solonis
disbandedin 2013.

1

2016
2

Network Homes
amnalgarnates its operations
to become a single
organisation, Network
Homes.
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Appendix B | Sovereign — Legal Structure

Sovereign Housing Association Ltd

Register number: 7448

[ [ | | | | |
Sovereign Sovereign Sovereign Sovereign Sovereign Spectrum Spectrum
Advances Housing Housing Living Ltd Housing Premier Homes Property Care
Lid Design and Partnerships Developments Ltd Ltd
Build Ltd Ltd CBS Ltd
CLS ) CLG CLs
CLS CLS Regqister No CLS
Company No 26400R Company No Company No
06927929 Company No Company No Company No 029145832 11830138
06195779 07174978 07233624
Sovereign BDW Linden Homes
Sovereign (Hutton Close) LLP Westinghouse LLP | I |
Housing
Capital PLC Company No —— Company No Sovereign Housing Sovereign Property Sovereign Points West
cLs 0C411620 0C355945 D1 Ltd Care Ltd Maintenance Ltd Housing Ltd
50% 50% CLS CLS CLS CLS
Company No
06992513 Company No: Company MNo: Company No: Company No:
Tilia. Sovereign LLP Sovereign BDW e AN2ETRTA 1NI&ARRAA areal
Company No (Newbury) LLP
0C416612 —— Company No Key:
50% 0OC388566
50% Registered Provider
100% Owned Subsidiaries
Crest Sovereign Linden Sovereign .
(Brooklands) LLP Brockworth LLP Joint Venture Company
Company No S
0C427112 CompanyNo Dormant Subsidiaries
50% 50% CLS — Company limited by share
CLG — Company limited by guarantee
Homes for West Countryside _ ) )
Berkshire LLP Sovereign Swindon CBS — Community Benefit Society
Company No LLP
Gosanies el
50% 50%
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Appendix B | Sovereign — Legal Structure

Undertakes mixed tenure development schemes which are not
undertaken on a joint venture basis or where it is a contractual
joint venture only. It is anticipated that all affordable housing
developed by SHDL will be acquired by Sovereign Housing
Association Limited (the parent) and that SHDL will sell outright
sale units direct to the market. Some sites may be split from the S e beneficiaries of charities) or non-charitable
SV EEGRL LITELEE outset to maximise charitable benefits. As SHDL is outside the Limited Z(:Csli?;:::J:g:%izzz\)”leiq(:.gﬁglzr?c?:wl;y Agency
Developments VAT group it can undertake 100% affordable schemes under investment assets e.g. PRys and it may also
MR DIRI Golden Brick arrangements with the charitable RP. undertake some mixed tenure schemes
NB: whilst SHDL is intended to be a vehicle for private where considered to be advantageous
development of mixed tenure schemes, these are primarily compared to using SHDL (e.g. using the RP
intended to be mixed tenure schemes in which the charitable

Undertakes any non-charitable social housing
development (e.g. some potential shared
ownership schemes where the target
purchasers may exceed the income or capital
appropriate for them to be treated as proper

SDLT relief)
RP is achieving social housing development. It is not intended
to be a semi-independent developer acquired or established

solely with profit making objectives. Sovereign Advances Vehicles to raise finance for the group

RONEGERG R0 through listed bonds, private placements or
SHPL exists is to hold Sovereign's share of joint venture LLPs or Housing Capital plc loans

more rarely (as less tax efficient) any JV companies. Separate
from SHDL due to contamination risks from SHDL 'own name'
development schemes and potential loss of JVs on failure of
SHDL. Investments in the JV LLPs may also be channelled main RP and to other members of the group
through SHPL. to enable development to be undertaken on a
It is likely that each scheme will have a separate LLP, but it is Sovereign Housing VAT efficient basis through the use of an
possible that where several schemes are being undertaken with Design and Build overarching design and build contract for the
the same partner there may be a rationale for establishing an Limited SChem.e'. .
ILILIAELIT I overarching LLP to hold the member shares in scheme specific N.'B this s only r?ecessary for rented hous.mg
LLPs. LLPs may borrow from the members (SHPL and the JV given the effective \_/AT recovery mechanlsms
. . . L. o for shared ownership and for outright sale
Partner), direct from Sovereign Housing Association Limited or
from third party funders.

Sovereign Housing

Partnerships Limited
("SHPL')

This does not undertake development in its
own right, but acts as a lead contractor to the

disposals
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Appendix B | Sovereign — Stock Profile

General Needs Asset archetype
General Needs Affordable
m General Needs Over 55s
Housing for Older Persons
Leasehold
Shared Ownership

m Supported Housing

Year of Construction

1919-1944
1945-1964

m 1965-1980
1991-2000
2001-2010 BEDSIT BUNGALOW = FLAT HOUSE MAISONETTE ROOM
2011-2020
Post-2020
Pre-1919
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Appendix B | Sovereign - VfM

Sovereign Housing Association

Reinvestment

New supply % (social)

New supply %(non social)

Gearing

EBITDA MRI Interest Rate Cover
Headline social housing cost per unit
Operating margin (SHL)

Operating margin (overall)

ROCE

2018/19
6.50%

2.58%
0.00%
45.14%
248.31%
£3,098
39.45%
36.06%
3.62%

2019/20
7.45%

3.02%
0.00%
46.49%
209.13%
£3,485
34.85%
31.25%
3.22%

2020/21
6.70%

1.90%
0.10%
44.40%
220.00%
£3,300
34.20%
30.50%
3.20%

2021/22
6.70%

1.90%
0.14%
45.80%
203.00%
£3,900
29.30%
29.90%
3.30%

26

CONFIDENTIAL



Appendix B | Sovereign — Operational Performance

Overall satisfaction Repairs Satisfaction

90.00% 95.00%
80.00% 90.00%

TH,  TIS  m— e 85.00%

60.00% 80.00%
Q . - .

N\ 3\ Q
VQK\ ®® \\)o

2021/22 «=——2022/23 2021/22 «=—?2022/23

Current Arrears GN & SH Void Loss GN & SH

2021/22 «=———2022/23 2021/22 «=———2022/23
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Appendix C | Network — Legal Structure

Network Homes Limited

CBS

Reaqister number: 7326

CONFIDENTIAL

Network Network Network Network New Network Pimlico Village *SW9 Community Network
Homes Affordable Homes Build Limited Treasury Developments Housing Company Living
Investments Developments Investments Services Limited Limited
Limited (Stockwell) CcLs Limited CLe
CLS Limited CLS CLS
CcLS Company No CLS Company No
Company No cLS 4076854 Company No 6574528 Company No
6105444 Company No Company No 3838482 3643034
9038196 Company No 6424065
| | [ |
Venice House Aylesbury House Cosgrove House Marsworth House
Management Management Management Management
Company Limited Company Limited Company Limited Company Limited
CLG CLG CLG CLG
Company No Company No Company No Company No
/998399 214584 9214565 9214640
Registered Provider
Key:
100% Owned Subsidiaries
Dormant Companies
*Resident led — district
independent
28




Appendix C | Network — Legal Structure

NADL was formerly Network Living Management Services Limited,

incorporated on 13 May 2014. It was not required for the purpose it was

VEIIITLEEY 2016) which was formerly known as Stadium NIV QLI PYY.Vi Bl created so remained dormant until 12 January 2021 when its name was
A |slington Limited. Originally established as the GELEDEVELTI NI changed to NADL and the Articles updated in line with its repurposing to

TR GIMN development company for the Islington Short Life Limited (‘NADL’) become a Group commercial development company vehicle to support

with the development of Burnt Oak Broadway and Orion

Park Developments.

NHIL was formerly NSIL (name changed on 5 May

Scheme, this is now the main development company
within the group, involved in development for

outright sale and joint ventures. NTSL was a treasury vehicle for the Network Group. Many of the existing

loans for the group are channelled through NTSL with NTSL as the
primary borrower, on-lending to the RPs in the group which are
guarantors under those arrangements. The primary purpose of the
arrangements has been to facilitate the cross-collateralised borrowing

([T QR Il This was formerly Community Housing Development
Investment Limited (name changed on 5 May 2016). This

Network s - . e
(Stockwell) company acts as the development company for the Treasurv Services structure within the group. Further to a review of the delegations within
I IGINR] Stockwell Park regeneration area. Limited&;'NTSL') the group in 2018 & 2019, delegations to the new Finance Committee for

overseeing financial and treasury matters were affected, and the NTSL
Board now oversees lending in the name of NTSL only. The Finance
Committee operates as a Committee with delegated authority from
Network Homes Limited but also NTSL and the other SPVs within the
group.

Network Newbuild was formerly known as WNB
Limited. Network Newbuild operates as the design

(34614 QA and build company for the group. In principle, all of
EIT (N TiTC Bl the construction contracts and professional SW9 are a subsidiary charity of Network Homes that is managed and
operates independently. It has its own distinct Board, management and
employees are responsible for its own regulatory or legal requirements
and obligations in respect of its independent corporate status, such as
registration as a Data Controller with the Information

Commissioner’s Office. The relationship is that SW9 manage properties
owned and on behalf of Network Homes. As such, Network Homes
retains responsibility for all regulatory obligations in respect of Network
Homes’ properties which are managed by SW9 Community Housing. It
should also be noted that SW9 has been incorporated into the Network
Homes Limited VAT Group.

(‘NNB’) appointments for the group are let through this
company. It operates outside the main VAT group
and facilitates recovery on development costs.

SW9
Community Housing

IV ITLAYIIET- PVD previously owned the freehold of the site. The
VLT[ <l asset has been transferred to Network Homes and
W1 LRERYIMN this entity is now in the process of liquidation.
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Appendix C | Network — Stock Profile

Tenure Asset archetype

General needs
Older persons
= Leasehold
Shared Owner
Supported

Other inc. BTR, private
rented, LLR

Year of Construction

1919-1944
1945-1964
= 1965-1980
1981-1990
1991-2000
2001-2010
2011-2020 Bedspace = Bedsit mBungalow = Flat = House = Maisonette
Post-2020
Pre-1919
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Appendix C | Network - VM

Network

Reinvestment

New supply: absolute (social and non social)

Gearing

EBITDA MRI Interest Rate Cover
Headline social housing cost per unit
Operating margin (SHL)

Operating margin (overall)

ROCE

2018/19
11.10%

776.00

43.80%
285.10%
£5,149
28.60%
34.90%
4.80%

2019/20
4.80%

302.00

46.20%
107.20%
£5,700
22.20%
24.00%
2.50%

2020/21
7.90%

620.00

50.90%
165.20%
£5,444
25.70%
27.60%
3.20%

2021/22
7.30%

232.00

50.70%
94.00%
£5,184
26.90%
14.30%
1.80%
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VFM Summary

				Network

						2018/19		2019/20		2020/21		2021/22

				Reinvestment		11.10%		4.80%		7.90%		7.30%

				New supply: absolute (social and non social)		776.00		302.00		620.00		232.00



				Gearing		43.80%		46.20%		50.90%		50.70%

				EBITDA MRI Interest Rate Cover		285.10%		107.20%		165.20%		94.00%

				Headline social housing cost per unit 		£5,149		£5,700		£5,444		£5,184

				Operating margin (SHL)		28.60%		22.20%		25.70%		26.90%

				Operating margin (overall)		34.90%		24.00%		27.60%		14.30%

				ROCE		4.80%		2.50%		3.20%		1.80%



Network Homes -Reinvestment metric (Historic Performance)



Reinvestment	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	0.111	4.8000000000000001E-2	7.9000000000000001E-2	7.2999999999999995E-2	







Network Homes -New supply metric (Historic Performance)



New supply: absolute (social and non social)	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	776	302	620	232	Reinvestment	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	0.111	4.8000000000000001E-2	7.9000000000000001E-2	7.2999999999999995E-2	







Network Homes -Gearing metric (Historic Performance)



Gearing	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	0.438	0.46200000000000002	0.50900000000000001	0.50700000000000001	Reinvestment	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	0.111	4.8000000000000001E-2	7.9000000000000001E-2	7.2999999999999995E-2	New supply: absolute (social and non social)	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	776	302	620	232	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	







Network Homes -EBITDAMRI Interest cover metric (Historic Performance)



EBITDA MRI Interest Rate Cover	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	2.851	1.0720000000000001	1.6519999999999999	0.94	Reinvestment	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	0.111	4.8000000000000001E-2	7.9000000000000001E-2	7.2999999999999995E-2	New supply: absolute (social and non social)	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	776	302	620	232	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	Gearing	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	0.438	0.46200000000000002	0.50900000000000001	0.50700000000000001	







Network Homes - Headline social housing cost per unit (Historic Performance)



Headline social housing cost per unit 	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	5149	5700	5444	5184	Reinvestment	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	0.111	4.8000000000000001E-2	7.9000000000000001E-2	7.2999999999999995E-2	New supply: absolute (social and non social)	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	776	302	620	232	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	Gearing	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	0.438	0.46200000000000002	0.50900000000000001	0.50700000000000001	EBITDA MRI Interest Rate Cover	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	2.851	1.0720000000000001	1.6519999999999999	0.94	







Network Homes -Operating margin 

(Historic Performance)



Operating margin (SHL)	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	0.28599999999999998	0.222	0.25700000000000001	0.26900000000000002	Operating margin (overall)	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	0.34899999999999998	0.24	0.27600000000000002	0.14299999999999999	Reinvestment	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	0.111	4.8000000000000001E-2	7.9000000000000001E-2	7.2999999999999995E-2	New supply: absolute (social and non social)	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	776	302	620	232	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	Gearing	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	0.438	0.46200000000000002	0.50900000000000001	0.50700000000000001	EBITDA MRI Interest Rate Cover	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	2.851	1.0720000000000001	1.6519999999999999	0.94	Headline social housing cost per unit 	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	5149	5700	5444	5184	







Network Homes -ROCE metric (Historic Performance)



ROCE	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	4.8000000000000001E-2	2.5000000000000001E-2	3.2000000000000001E-2	1.7999999999999999E-2	Reinvestment	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	0.111	4.8000000000000001E-2	7.9000000000000001E-2	7.2999999999999995E-2	New supply: absolute (social and non social)	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	776	302	620	232	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	Gearing	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	0.438	0.46200000000000002	0.50900000000000001	0.50700000000000001	EBITDA MRI Interest Rate Cover	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	2.851	1.0720000000000001	1.6519999999999999	0.94	Headline social housing cost per unit 	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	5149	5700	5444	5184	Operating margin (SHL)	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	0.28599999999999998	0.222	0.25700000000000001	0.26900000000000002	Operating margin (overall)	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	0.34899999999999998	0.24	0.27600000000000002	0.14299999999999999	










Appendix C | Network — Operational Performance

Overall satisfaction Repairs satisfaction

x2

) (021/22 —2022/23

Current arrears % Rent roll

13 5 7 9111315171921232527293133353739414345474951 Apr May Jun  Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan

em—)(021/22 e—3022/23 —02127 e—2022/23
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Appendix D - Sovereign Network Group - Combined Treasury Portfolio

Debt Position tables

Facility Size (Em) Drawn (£€m) Hedged Notional (Em) MtM (£m) Funder Facility Size (Em) Drawn (Em) Hedged Notional (Em) MtM (£m)
365 20 -1 @ Public Bonds 800 800 0
329 205 Private Placements 575 575 575
235 120 Aggregator 379 379 202
200 0 TOTAL 1754 1754 777
195 93
167 83
150 0
100 0
81 81
75 0
75 0
75 0
62 59
50 0
50 0
40 0
15 0

O O O ONOOO PO

[N
o
=

Security Position table

Facility Size (€m) Charged Security (Em)
Bank 2,282 3,924
Capital Markets 1,754 2,377
Other 26 71
Unencumbered N/A 2,181
Total 8,554
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